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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: Evans, Charlotte

Gc: Sinha, Satya P; kesters@chevron.com

Subject: RE: RO# 0189, 930 Springtown Blvd., Livermore, CA

Charlotte,

Based upon your request, the schedule for submittal of Subsurface Investigation Report for the above referenced
site is extended 90 days to December 19,2007. Please let me know if we can assist with access issues.

Regards,
Jerry Wickhom
Alomedo Counly Environmentol Heolth
I l3l Horbor Boy Porkwoy
Alomedo, CA 9 4502-6577
510-562-6291 phone

.510-337-9335 fox
le-rry.wic ktrs rn @ s cgaY-org

From: Evans. Charlotte [mailto:Cevans@craworld.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2007 3:20 PM
To: Wickham, lerryr Env. Health
Cci Sinha, Satya P; kesters@chevron.com
Subject: RO# 0189, 930 Springtown Blvd., Livermore, cA

Deat Mr. \fickham,

I am sending this as a request to extend the deadline for a Subswface Investigation Report, due to yout
office on September 19,2007. We would like to extend that date out due to drfficulties we have rn gaining
access to the sites. 'I'he 

proposed locations are on ptoperties owned by three different entities. Although
we have been tryiflg to contact all the orvners since June, tlle access agreehents ate eithet still lr the draft
stages ot Chevton is still discussing access issues rvith the ownets- As of now, we do not know when we
w l be able to perform the planned work. I will keep you appraised of our work dates and out expected
submittal dates to you office. Please let me know if tlus is acceptable.

Thank you for your timc on this mattet.

Chatlotte Evans
Conestoga-Rovets & Associates (CRA)
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emet).ville, CA 94608
Tel: 570-420-3357
Cel: 510-385-0387
Fa-x:510-420-9170
ccvans(@crzrrvo d.com

+xPlease note new email address**
Conestoga-l(ovets & Associates has acquired the former Cambtia Flnvironmental Technology.
Visit us at www.crawodd.com

8129/2001



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

I

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONI\4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor BaY Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502'6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335May 3, 2007

Mr. Satya Sinha
Chevron Environmental Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd,, K2250
San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Environmental Manager
Southland Corporation
P.O. Box 71 1
Dallas, TX 7521 1

Sub.ject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000189 and Geotracker Global lD T0600101353, Chevron #21-
1?53lTexaco,930 Springtown Boulevard, Livermore, CA 94550 - Work Plan Comments

Dear Mr. Sinha:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak 6ase file for the
above-referenced site, including the recently submitted document entitled, "Site Investigation
Work. Plan," dated April 18,2007. The Work Plan proposes soil and groundwater sampling from
cone penetration test (CPT) soil borings. We request that CPT soil borings be advanced at six
locations and that the sampling methods be revised as discussed in the technical commenls
below. The proposed scope of work may be implemented provided that the technical comments
below are addressed and incorporated during the proposed field investigation. Submiftal of a
revised Work Plan is not reouired unless an alternate scoDe of work outside that described in the
Work Plan and technical comments below is proposed.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Proposed Soil Boring Locations. The Work Plan contains a discrepancy in the number of
CPT soil borings proposed. The text in the first paragraph ofthe Proposed Scope of Work on
page 3 and Figure 2 proposes five CPT borings; however, the text at the bottom of page 3
proposes six CPT borings (CPT-1 to CPT-6). In order to meet the objectives of defining
plume extent laterally and vertically, we request that six CPT borings be advanced at the
locations shown on the attached Revised Figure 2. Please present lhe results in the
Subsurface Investigation Report requested below.

2. Proposed Soil Sampling. The Work Plan currently proposes the collection of soil samples
every five feet starting from five feet bgs to total depth of the CPT borings. We concur with
the proposed soil sampling at five-foot intervals for the two CPT borings requested on-site
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Mr. Satya Sinha, ChevronTexaco
Environmental Manager, Southland Corporation
RO0000189
May 3, 2007
Page 2

(CP-1 and CP-2 on Revised Figure 2). For the four downgradient borings (CP-3 through CP-
6) that are outside the potential source area, we are not requi ng the collection of soil
samples at five foot intervals for chemical analyses. We request that one soil sample be
collected from the zone of water table fluctuation in borings CP-3 through CP-6. Please
present the results in the Subsurface Investigation Report requested below.

Grab Groundwater Sampling. The Work Plan currently proposes the collection of three
grab groundwater samples from each boring. We concur with the collection of one grab
groundwater sample from firslencountered groundwater in each boring and request that the
total number of grab groundwater samples collected from each boring be based upon the
CPT log. A minimum of three grab groundwater samples is to be collected from each boring
but that number is to be increased as necessary in order to sample each significant coarse-
grained layer observed on the CPT logs. Please present the results in the Subsurface
Investigation Report requested below-

Proposed Laboratory Analyses. The proposed analyses for soil and groundwater samples
or s auuovLdura.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Atteniion: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. September 19,2007 - Subsurface Investigation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Seclion
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda Couniy Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions."
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geokacker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submiftal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For severai years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed



Mr. Satya Sinha, ChevronTexaco
Environmental Manager, Southland Corporation
RO0000189
May 3, 2007
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locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
fequired in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (htto://www.swrcb.ca.qoviusvcleanuo/electronic reoorting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to lhe besl of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representalive of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant moneyfrom the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for lhe cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requesled,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.
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Environmental Manager, Southland Corporation
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lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

)g^7rr\J-.Sr.L*"^^-.
Jerry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachmeni: Revised Figure 2

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Co{leen Winey, OIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Charlotte Evans
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S335January 31, 2007

Mr. Satya Sinha
Chevron Environmental Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Environmental Manager
Southland Corporation
P .O.  Box  711
Dal las,  TX 75211

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000189 and Geotracker Global lD T0600101353, Chevron #21-
12s3/Texaco, 930 Springtown Boulevard, Livermore, CA 94550

Dear Mr. Sinha:

I have been assigned as the caseworker for the above referenced case, which remains an open
fuel leak case. Please send any future correspondence for this case to my attention. In
correspondence dated March 8, 2002, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff
indicated that ACEH and the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Board had reviewed the case
closure summary for this case and concurred that no further action related to the underground
storage tank release is required at this time. The March 8, 2002 correspondence went on to
request that the nine monitoring wells at the site be decommissioned, if they will no longer be
monitored. The most recent coffespondence in the case file is a March 'l'1, 2003 letter from Ms
Karen Streich of ChevronTexaco, which indicates that monitoring wells at the site were destroyed
and requests a remedial action completion certificate- No remedial action completion certificate
appears to have been issued and a signed case closure summary is not in the files.

AGEH staff recently reviewed the case file for the above referenced site and find that the existing
data do not support case closure. We have identified several data gaps in the technical
comments below that are to be addressed prior to re-evaluating the site for case closure.
Therefore, we request that you address the data gaps identified in the technical comments below
and submit a Work Plan by April 19,2007.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Plume Extent and Preferential Pathways. Pievious reports appear to assume that the
plume is limited in size to 0.1 acre along the northern propedy boundary Based on our
review of the contaminant distribution and site hydrogeology, it appears. that the plume may
extend northwest of the site. No monitoring wells were located northwest of the site to
monitor the downgradient extent of the plume in that direction. Well MW-4 was located
directly north of the site. However, an approximately lFfoot thick gravel zone encountered
in the wells along the northern property boundary was not encountered in the boring for well



Mr. Satya Sinha, GhevronTexaco
Environmental Manager, Southland Corporation
RO0000189
January 31, 2007
Page 2

MW-4. lt js also possible that the plume may have migrated preferentially through channel
deposits. The possible presence of coarse-grained preferential pathways is supported by the
results of an aquifer test conducted in well EW-1 in 1993. The largest drawdowns during the
aquifer test were observed in wells MW-1 and MW-3, suggesting that the wells were in better
hydraulic communication with extraction well EW-1 than other monitoring wells ("Extraction
Well Insiallation and Feasibility Testing Report," by Weiss Associates dated January 5,
1993). The January 5, 1993 report interpreted the better hydraulic communication as an
indication that," EW-1 may preferentially withdraw groundwater from a possible channel
deposit." The potential for the plume to have migrated off-site to the northwest, posslbly
along a preferential paihway represents a data gap for the site, Therefore, we request that
you propose a scope of work to evaluate potential plume migration to the northwest and
along a preferential pathway such as channel deposits. The proposed scope of work is to
include coniinuously logged soil borings or cone penetrometer borings. Depth-discrete grab
groundwater sampling will be required-

2. Vertical Extent of Conlamination. The deepest soil boring (SB-1) at the site extends to a
maximum depth of 32 feet bgs. A moderate product odor was observed in the lowermost soil
encountered in boring B-1. Based on the potential for downward migration of contamination
at the site due to longterm water level fluctuations and the observation of fuel hydrocarbons
at the lowest depths investigated, the vertical extent of contamination has not been defined.
We request that you propose a scope of work in the Work Plan requested below to define the
vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination.

3. Well Decommissioning. The March 11, 2003 correspondence from ChevronTexaco
references a letter from, "KHM Environmental Management, Inc. to Mr. Wyman Hong at Zone
7 Water Agency documenting destruction of the wells." Please submit to ACEH the
documentation prepared by KHM Environmental Management, Inc- that documents the well
decommissioning.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda county Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

o April 19, 2007 - Work PIan

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
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information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions "
Please do not submit reports as aftachments to electfonic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTS) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations ol monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the lnternet
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http:llwww.swrcb.ca.qov/ust/cleanup/electronic rePorting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submiited to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the followlng:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized represeritative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONSiRECOMIVIENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or iudgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requiremenl.

UNDERGROUNO STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUNO

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requesied,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County Dislrict Altorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerelv,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

EnclosuTe: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Colleen Winey, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Sunil Ramdass
SWRCB Cleanup Fund
1001 | Street, 17rh floor
Sacramento, CA 95814-2828

bonna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry W jckham, AGEH
File



Environmenlal Managemenl
Company
6001 Bollinger Canyor Rd, L4050
P.O. Box 6012
San Ramon, CA 94583-2124
Tel925-842-1589
Fa\ 925-842-8370

March 11, 2003

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services
I 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, 2* Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Remediation Action Completion Letter
Former Texaco Station
930 Springtown Blvd, Livermore, CA

izo -tg1

ChevronTexaco

Krren Streich
Project Manager

,,J:::"*
..o6r,

""%
Dear Eva,

In a March 8,2002 letter to Ms. Karen Petryna at Equiva Services (copy attached), you indicated that
you would issue remediation action completion letter for the referenced site after monitonng wells
were destroyed. Also attached is a letter from KHM Environmental Management, Inc. to Mr. Wyman
Hong at Zone 7 Water Agency documenting deshuction of the wells.

I would appreciate it ifyou would issue the remediation action completion letter for this site to my
attention, since I am responsible for managing environmental issues at this site after the Chewon and
Texaco merger.

Thank you for your assistance with this. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me
at 925-842-1589.

Sincerelv.

&". Ax4.4
Karen Streich
Project Manager

Copy to: R. Lee Dooley, KHM, 6284 San Ignacio Ave, Suite E, San Jose, CA 951 19



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVI

I
CES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337'9335

ROO000189

March 8, 2OO2

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services
P .O.  Box  7869
Burbank, CA 91500-7869

RE: Well Decommission at 93O Springtown Blvd, Livermore, CA

Dear Ms. Petryna:

This office and the San Francisco RWOCB have reviewed the case closure summary {or the
above referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground tank
release is required at this time. Before a remedial action completion letter is sent, the on-
site and off-site monitoring wells (9 total) should be decommissioned. if they will no longer
be monitored. Please notify this office upon completion of well destruction so a closure
let ter can be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation, Zone 7. They can be reached at (925) 484-2600.

f f  you have any quest ions, lcan be reached at (51O) 567-6762.

Sincerelv,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

texaco-l l



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parl$ay, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335ROOOOo189

November 28. 2OO1

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank ,  CA 91510-7869

SUBJECT: INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION lS REOUIRED
Of ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR 93O SPRINGTOWN BI.VD.. LIVERMORE. CA

Dear Ms. Petryna:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Protection {LOP} intends to
make a determination that no further action is required at the above site or to issue a closure
letter. Please notify this agency of any input and recommendations you may have on these
proposed actions within 20 davs of the date oJ this letter.

fn accordance with sect ion 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of  the Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have
been informed of the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office within 20
days of the date of this letter.

l{ you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact me at
t510l 567-6762.

Sincerelv,

eva cnu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c:  Chuck Headlee. RWOCB
Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Dept
Southland Corporat ion. Environmental  Mgr,  P.O. Box 711, Dal las,  TX 75211

texaco.10



Corporafron
921 Ringvonrl Avenue

Siar Josc, CA 95131-1721
Te\. 408.453.7300
Fax. 408.437.9526
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February 8, 2000
Project 340-083.9A

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2no Floor
Alameda, California 9 4502-6 57 7

Re: Certified List of Record Fee Title Owners for:
Former Texaco Service Station
930 Springtown Boulevard at Lassen Road
Livermore, Califomia
Incident No. 91995053

Dear Ms. Chu:

hr accordance with section 25297. 15(a) of Chapter 6.7 ofthe Health Safety Code and on

behalf bf Equiva Services LLC, we certify that the following is a complete list of current

record fee title owners and their mailing addresses lor the above site.

Southland Corporation, P- O. Box 711, Dallas, TX'15227

Sincerely,

IT Corporation

lh,ttntr'l *wd
Kristen Flesoras
Project Scientist

cc: Ms- Karen Petr].na, P.8., Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Southland Corporation, P. O. Box 7l l, Daltas, TX 75221



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

s t tD 3614

January 21 , 2OOO

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC]'ION
1131 Harbor Bay Parl<way
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s1o) 337-9432

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services
P.O.Box 7869
Burbank, CA 915O1-7869

RE: Work Plan Approval for g3O Springtown Blvd., Livermore, CA

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I have completed review of the lT Group's January.2OOO report entitled Addendum
to Work Plan for Soil Vapor Sampling prepared for the above referenced site. The
proposal to advance on-site soil borings to collected soil and soil vapor samples
from the vadose zone is acceptable with the following changes/additions:

1. The sampling probe should be advanced using Geoprobe direct push method to
ensure a tight seal where ambient air will not mix with soil vapor samples

2. Summa canisters or Tedlar bags obtained from Air  Toxics [(916] 985-1O2O]1
should be used for the collection o{ soil vapor samples.

3.  Soi l  vapor samples should be analyzed for VOCs using Method TO-14lTO-15
4. Soil samples to be collected for physical parameters should be collected {rom a

"clean" or background borehole.

A revised Tier 2 RBCA analysis will be submitted using the soil and soil vapor
analytical data collected from the above investigation.

Pfease provide 72 hours notice to this office prior to the start of field activities. lf
you have any quest ions, lcan be reached at (51O1 567-6762,

eva cnu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Debra Moser (dmoser@theitqroun.com)

texacog



I'\LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

s t tD  3614

June  1  1 ,  1  999

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services
P.O. Box 6249
Carson, CA 90749-6249

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-e335 (FAX)

RE: Workplan Approval for 93O Springtown Blvd, Livermore, CA

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I  have completed review of Paci f ic Environmental  Group, Inc. 's December 1998
Work Plan for Soil Vapor Sampling prepared for the above referenced site. The
proposal to col lected soi l  vapor samples from three bor ings is acceptable with the
f ol lowing c h a n ge s/a dd i t io ns:

r  provide SOP for soi l  vapor bor ings,
.  soi l  vapor samples should also be analyzed for MTBE,
.  soi l  sample for physical  soi l  analyses ( total  organic carbon content,  bulk densi ty,

porosi ty,  water content)  should be col lected from , ,c lean, 'soi l ,

.  col lect  soi l  vapors with summa canisters,  not Tedlar bags, and
r only one or two volumes of air  should be evacuated from the tubing before a

vapor sample is col lected.

It is my understanding that data collected from the proposed investigation will be
incorporated into a RBCA Tier 2 risk assessment. Be reminded that there is
insuff ic ient soi l  concentrat ion data col lected to date from the vadose zone at th is
si te.  Most of  the soi l  concentrat ions are from below groundwater elevat ion,
Therefore, i t  is  recommended that the soi l  vapor bor ings be advanced to
groundwater depth for the col lect ion of  soi l  samples. The bor ing should be
cont inuously logged, soi l  screened with an OVM, and the soi l  {wi thin the vadose
zone) with the highest OVM reading be submit ted for laboratory analysis for TpHg,
BTEX, and MTBE.

I  can be reached at (51O) 567-6762.

eva cnu
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

c:  Kr issy Flesoras, PEG, 2025 Gateway, Sui te 440, San Jose, CA gb11O
texacoB

l f  you any questrons,
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State Water
Resources
Control Board

Division of
Clean Water
Programs

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA
9424+2120

2014 T Srre€t
Suite 130

Sacaanrnto, CA
95414
(916) 2274307
F N. (916) 227 4s3O

World Wide Web
htD:/ *$Y.s*Ycb.cs.

frtndhone.htrn

t  DEC311997

Ms. Feryal Sarrafian
Texaco R & M, L.A. Div.
l0 Universal City Plz 7th Fl
Universal City, CA 91608-7812

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANIJP FT]ND. CLAIM NO. 6200. FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 930 SPRO.IGTI}1V},I ELVD, LIYERMORE q^{557

The State Wat€r Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issuq pursuant to applicabte
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitnent (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $300,000. This
LOC is based upon our review oftle corrective action costs you reported to have incurred to date.
The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms a.nd conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims filed
wrth the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund ftr exceed the fimding available and it is very
important that you make use of tbe funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely
tTulJ'Iner.

Consequently. ifyou do not submit vour lirst reimbursement reouest for corrective action
costs which vou have incurred within ninetv (90) calendar davs from the date ofthis letter.
vour funds will eutomaticallv be deoblieated. Once deobligated, any future funds for this site
will be obligated subject to availability offunds at such time when we receive your
reimbursement request.

You are rerninded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required correciive action. Only correctivg
action costs requiredby the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the environment
can be ciaimed for refunbursement. Unless waived in writing, you lre reouired to obtain
prcapprcval of costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). Ifyou have any
questions on obtaining preapproval ofyour costs or the three bid requirement, please call Steve
Marquez, our Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 227-0746. Failure
to obtain preapproval ofyour future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

r "Reimbursement Request Instructions" package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January I, 1988. Included in the
instruction package are samples of completed reimbursement request forms and
spreadsheets .

itDet Our mittion is to prese^re and enhance ahe quality ofcalifo ia ! ytoter rctources, and
ensure ,heir pr.oper allocation and efrciena utehr the benelit ofpresent a d future generationt.



rExAco*u",1or. DEC 3 1 .t997
Page 2

. "Bid Summary
returned.

Sheet" to list information on bids received which must b€ complet€U and

"Reimbursernent Request" forms which you must use to request reirnbursement ofcosts
incurred.

"Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement
request.

o "Clainant Data Record" (Std. Form 204) which must be completed ond returned with
your first reimbursement requesl

We continuously review the status of all active clairns. If you do not submit a reimbursement
request or fail to proceed witlr due diligence with the cleanup, we will take steps to withdraw .vour
LOC.

Ifyou bave any questions rcgarding the enclosed documents, pl€ase contact Alna Torres at (916)
2274388.

Dave Deaner,
UST Cleanup

r'r f)---=-,
lrJVn"-:
,s", hAa,

r t  i
cJ l..j

I
{i1

- l :

: i  . - . - _

Progiam

Enclosures

cc: V Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EIID
I l3l Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Our mitsion is to prcser\c and enhance the quality ofCalifurnia't water resourcet. aml
ehturc their prcper allocation and eficient ure Ior the benetit of prcsent and faturc generanont.{g 

o*"'"0'o,""
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RE:

*hJil
RBCA Tier 2 Analysis Input Parameters
Former Texaco Service Station
930 Springtorvn Road
Livermore, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf of Texaco, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI) conducted a Tier 2 RBCA analysis for
the subject site. The results ofthe analysis were presented in KEI's report (KEI-P95-0711.R2)
dated October 31, 1997. At your request, attached is a summary of both the subsurface soil (>3
feet below grade) and ground water sample analltical results used as input parameters for the
analysis.

If you have further questions, please contact Ms. Karen E. Petryna, Texaco Project Manager, at
(s10\ 236-9r39.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

&ru 'akeL

Sarkis A.
Project Engineer

cc: Ms. Karen E. Petry.na, Texaco

X A P R E A I . I A N  E N G I N E E R I N G
I N  C  O  F  P  O  F  A T  E  D

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Af ameda, Califomia 9 4502

2401 St ntr€llDri\'e, Suite 400

Cl)ncord, Califomia 94520

Tcl: 510.d12.5100 Fa\: 510.687.0602

December I 1. I
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,L
rlt !sbc
Texaco Ref inir ' tg
anal Marketinq Inc

i i8 f  u: i  r !  Jorlevrral
n cf rncn.l  a, l  g: l3ir

February 6, 1996

ENV. STUDIES. SURVEYS. & REPORTS
930 Springtown Blvd., Livermore, Califomia
Moniioring Well Desbuction Report

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Fl. 2
Alameda, CA 94502$577

Dear l\4s. Chu:

Enclosed is the Reporl of DestruGtion of Monitoring Welrs, dated January 22, 1996. lt documents the destruclion of
Monitoring Wells M\ /6 and MW/ at the subject site.

lf you have any questions or comments regarding this site, please call me at (510) 23e9139-

Best Regards, 
f
t.---\

,q>a X'-=-/L
Ttu*- u sv=,--

Karen E. Petryna
Project Coordinator
Texaco Environmental Services

KEP:hs
U:L..\93o\MWDEST.EC

Enclosure

cc: Timothy Ross (Mo enclosure)
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
2.101 Stanwell Dr., Suite ,100
Concord, CA 94520

l\rr. Robert Vasquez (M enclosure)
The Southland Corporation
3146 Gold Drive, Suite 300
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

RRZielinski (Wo enclosure)
RAOFile-UCPFile (w/enclosure)

-)4
pTi-{..-)

l1r ,  d ' r !  on a a.  i ior  . r '  L1 ra t j i



I (AP RTAI . I  AN ENGINEERING
I N  C  O  H  P  O  H  A T  E  D

Texaco Environmental Services
108 Cutting Boulevard
Richmond, cA 94804

Attention: lls. Karen Petryna

RE: Report of Destruction of Monitoringt
Former Texaco service Station
930 Springtown Blvd.
Li,vennore . Calif ornia

wells

KEr-P9 5- 0 711 .  R]-
alanuary 22, L996

Dear Ms. Petryna:

This report docurnents the destruction of nonitoring r^tells l,IW6 and
UW7 at the subject site, in accordance with Kaprealian Engineerinq,
fncrs.  (KEI) work plan/proposal (KEI-P95-0711.P1) dated December 5,
1995. The wells, shown on the attached Figure 1, extended to a
total depth of 25 feet beJ-ow grade, and were destroyed with the
approval of the Alameda County Heafth Care Services (ACHCS) Agency
( let ter to Texaco dated November 8,  1995).

On December 29, L995, and January L9, L996, monitor ing hrel ls MW7
and MW6, respectivefy, were destroyed by fulfy drilling out the
exist ing e/eLl  sea1s, wel l  casings, and f  i l - ter  pack sand mater ials.
The boreholes were then sealed from total depth to the surface lrith
neat cement, by the use of a 1.5 inch diarneter PVC trenie pipe
plunbed wj.th flexible hose to a grout pump.

All drill cuttings and ground lrater generated during the well
destruct ion act iv i t ies were stored on-si te in properly labeled 55-
gal lon drums, pending analysis and proper disposal.

DI STRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be submitted to the ACHCS, and to the
Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Franci.sco Bay Region.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not
hes i ta te  to  ca l l  ne  a t  (510 )  602 -5100 .

2401 Stmsell Drive, Suite 400

Concord, c,;ll jiornie 94520
Tel: 510.602.5100 Fa'': 510.687.0602



KEr-P9 5-0711 .  Rl
January 22, 1996
Paqe 2

Sincerely,

Kapreal ian Engineering, Inc.

Joel  G. Greger,  C. E. G.
senior Enqineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31,/96

ffi
")

.10[L G. G::1re En
Ho. EG i erg
ct;i"t ti:iED

Ellt) itl i l! R I ll G
UEULUlr ln I

QAA^^
Tinothy R.
General llanager

l iad

Attachment: Fi$rre 1
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Decenber 5, 1995

Alameda county Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Attention: l,Is. Eva chu

RE: Fonner Texaco service station
930 Springtown Blvd.
Livernore, california

Dear Ms. chu:

Per the request of Ms. Karen Petryna .of Texaco Environmental
Services, enclosed please find our work plan/proposal dated
December 5,  L995, for the above referenced si te.

If you shoul-d have any questions, pJ.ease feel free to call our
o f f i ce  a t  (510 )  602 -51 -00 .

s incerely,

Kapreal ian Engineering, Inc.

,fudy A. Dewey
Executive secretary

\ iad

Enclosure

cc: DIs. Karen Petryna, Texaco Environmental Services

2{01 Stanwell Drirc, Suite {00

CoDcord, California 94520

Teli tl0.602.5l@ Fa-x, 510.687.0602



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o
Anrnt n. sHAHrD, DrBEcroR

E F T T ]  ? 4 1 d ,

Novenrber 8,  1995

eva cnu
Hazardous Materials SPecial ist

' t i m  p ^ c q  K F : T  2 4 0 L  S E a n w e l l  D r ,

f l Ies

DEPARTIVENT OF ENVIRONT.,IENTAL H EALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Davision of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

+400,  Concord  94520

Ms. Karen Petryna
Texaco
108 Cutt ing Bl-vd
Richmond, CA 94804

Re: Revigion of, Sampling Program at 930 Springtown BLvd,
Liver:nore, CA 9455 0

Dear Ms. Petryna:

As a result of our meeting of October 13, 1995 regarding -Lhe
iUore r"t"renced site, Teiaco is proposing to: 1) shut down the

exist ing vapor extract ion system, 2)- revise the current
*"" i t" t l"g/-sampling program; and 3) destroy monitoring . well-s MW-5

ind uw-2. 
- '  

thai pr6posal is accepcabLe with the fol lowing
eiception, welli Uil-a, MW-B, and l"[{-5 should be sampled on a

""i i - tui iv 
u." ir .  wiEh'the shut down of the vapor extract ion

3"r1.*l-iir.se werrs would detect any eudden increase in dissolved
triarocitfott conEaminan! concenEratj-ons. The sampling fregu-ency
f6r we1ls MW-1, Mvl-2, MW-3, and MW-4 may be reduced to a semr-
annual basis '

I f  you have any questions or comments, please contact me ac
(sLO)  567-6762 .



'L
rlt

, t  :  : : i : : :  i i : : i l l_ '  :
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Novernber 2 , f995

ENV - STI'DXES, ST'RVEYS & REPORTS
Appl-ication for Containment Zone Status,
Discontinuation of Vapor Extraction System,
and Revision to cround water Monit.oring and Sampling Program
930 Springtovrn Boulevard
Live::Dore, California

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda CounEy Heal-th Care Services
1l-31 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Dear  Ms .  Chu :

Pursuant to your request dur ing our meeE.ing on October f3,  1995,
this proposal-  has been developed for the subject s i te.  This plan
proposes shutdown of the existing remedj-al system (already
implemented) , revisions to the existing ground water monitoring
and sampling program, the destruction of two monitoring we1ls, and
contingency measures .

STTE BACKGROUND

The subject s i te formerly contained a Texaco service stsat ion
faci l iLy,  and now is occupied by an operat ing 7-Eleven convenience
store. The underground storage Eanks were removed from the site
in ,.Tune of L985. The ongoing, envi.ronmental investigation was
ini t iated in September of  1984. The fol lowing is a summary of
site conditions and work performed to date:

Ten monitor ing wel ls,  two
extraction wel-l-, one vapor
point have been installed at

a v h l  ^ r i t ^ ^ r  c n i  I  hJorangs, One
extraction well-, and one sparge
and in the vic ini ty of  the si te.

The depth to ground water has historicaLLy varied from
between approximately 6.5 and 19.5 feet below grade at the
si te and vic ini ty,  aLthough the typicaf depth in the area



Ms. Eva Chu
N T ^ r ' a n l . \ a 7  2  l q q q

Page 2

that has been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons has ranged
from about 10 to 14 feet below srade.

A relatively consistent northerl,y ground water flow direction
has been documented at and in Ehe vicinitrz of the site.

The extent of the dissofved hydrocarbon plume is
predominant ly l imited to the norEhern port ion of  Ehe si te
(wells MwA, MWB, MW3, and Mw5) . The extent of the plume is

wel l  def j -ned and does not appear to be migrat ing. Per imeEer
weffs MW1, I{,/uIz, MW4, MW6, MW7, and MW8 have consistenEfy
shown low to non-detectabLe concentraLions of dissol-ved
hydrocarbons.

According to the Boring ]-.,ogfs prepared during the instal-Lation
of wel1s in the northern port ion of  the siEe, a strong
product odor was noted in the gravelly layer EhaE underfies
the si te at  about !6 Eo 20 feet be]ow grade. This gravel
layer has consistent l -y been saturated since the in i t iat ion of
the ground water monitoring program. The dissolved
hydrocarbons detected in the ground rrrater samples collected
from this area appear to be a funct ion of  the residual  soi f
contaminat ion that exists in this area.

An eval-uation has been performed as to whether underground
ut i l i ty Lrenches in the si te v ic ini ty have acted as migrat ion
pathways for hydrocarbons. Based on the depth of the utility
trenches and the historical depth to ground water (which is
deeper than ut i f i ty depths),  migrat ion along ut i l i t ies does
not appear to have occurred.

An aquj- fer test ,  a pi lot  vapor extract ion test ,  and a sparge
test were performed at the site in the fourth quarter of
L992. subsequent l -y,  a vapor extract ion/sparge system
uti l iz ing wel ls EW1, VE1. SPl- ,  MwA, MWB, MW3, and MW5 as
extraction wel-ls, and a King Buck CATOX vapor abatement
system, began operation in Septernlcer of 1994. The system was
operated unt i l  october of  !995, when no signi f icant
hydrocarbon concentrations were entering the system. Based
on a conversation between vourself and Mr. Tim Ross of
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Kapreal ian Engineering, Inc.
shut down.

DISCUSSION AND PROPOSAT,

(KEI) ,  the exist ing system was

Termination of System Operation and Application for Cont.ainment
Z.\na -qf  at-  r rc

As previousl-y stated, the extent of the dissolved hydrocarbon
ground 'r^rater plume appears to be well defined and not migrating,
and does not appear to threaten to any potential beneficial- ground
water use, The vapor extract ion system was ini t ia l ly ef fect ive in
removing dissol-ved hydrocarbons from the ground water and the
unsaturat.ed soil-, but after the first few months of operatj-on was
not removing enough hydrocarbons to justify its cont.inued opera-
t ion, Therefore, operat ion of  the system has ceased. Based on
present s i te condit ions. i t  appears that the most.  apropr iate
course of aetion is to apply for Containnent Zone status for the
site while eontinuingi a limited ground waLer moniLoring program.

Proposed Revisions to Ground Water Monitoring and Sampfing Program

Cross-gradierit monitoring well MW6, vrhich has shown non-detectabl-e
concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gfasol-ine
and benzene, toluene, ethyLbenzene. and xyl-enes (BTEX) since ApriI
of L992. is redundant because wel,l- MW8 is located in the same
cross-gradient direct ion. Monitor ing wel- ]  MW7 is Located near the
upgradient perimeter of the site, and provides no rel-evant
information. Therefore, we recommend the destrucLion of these tw6
we1 l s .

Monitoring wel-l-s IulWA, MWB, MW1, MW3, and Mw5 are currentl-y
monitored and sampled quarterLy, and $rel-l-s Mw2, MW4, and Mw8 semi-
annual ly.  Based on the relat ivefy consistents ground water f low
direction and contaminant concentrations shown to date, we
recommend reducing the frequency of monitoring and sampling of all
of  these wel- ls to seni-annual for a per iod of  thto years.

9,*-". vd9 
Ju# 4f"neA.A, c"r$vwo s-, /;1 ,rA^ArA 
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Contingency Planning

Assuming that the concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons
detected in the ground water samples collected during Ehe upcoming
two-year per iod are reasonably consiscent with previous resul- ts
and do not show a significant increasing trend, TES wil-l- apply for
case cl-osure from the ACHCS.

If  the analyt ical  resul ts of  the future ground water samples
indicate a significant increase in the dissolved hydrocarbon
contaminant concentraEions, TES will evaluate re-implementing
vapor extraction via the use of a blower / carbon system. TES plans
on leaving the existing underground piping neLwork and equipment
enr ' : l  osrrra i  n n]  a. 'c in the event that Ehis course of  act ion is
deemed appropriate .

Thank you again for meet ing wit .h me and Texaco's s i te consul-Eant.
A concurrence let ter to this plan would be appreciated. Unl-ess we
receive further direction from your office, we will- impl-ement the
steps outlined above. If you have any questions or comments
regarding this s i te,  please feef f ree to contact me at (51ry) ' ,  ?36-
9139 .

P F c f  r a . ' r r . l c

flu*
Karen E. Petryna

Texaco Environmental- Services

.KEP : KE ]-

u: \srTES\93 0\CLOSEDOC. EC

cc: Tim Ross, Kapreal ian Engineering

KRZ]-E J- ANSKl.

I( l-cn! l-  J-e - ucl] t  . l re
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ENV _STT]DIES. SIIRVEYS & REPORTS
Discussion of  Potent ial-  Nest.  Act ion Phases
930 Springtown Boul,evard, Livermore, Cal-ifornia

Ms. Eva Chu
Afameda County HeaLth Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Ms. Chu:

Pursuant to your request. this fetLer has been developed in order
to discuss the potent iaf  next phase of work at  the subject s i te.
We wi l l  fur ther discuss t .he opt ions out l - ined in this let ter dur ing
our  mee t ing  on  Oc tobe r  13 ,  1995 .

SITE BACKGROUND

The subject s i te formerly contained a Texaco service stat ion
faci l i ty,  and now is occupied by an operat ing ?-11 convenience
store. The former underground storage tanks were removed from the
si te in LTune of 1985. The ongoing environmental-  invest igat ion was
ini t iated in September of  1984. and the foJ. lowing work has been
performed to date:

Ten monitoring weI]s, two expl-oratory soil borings, one
extract ion we11, one vapor extract ion wef1, and one
sparge point have been instaffed at and in the vicinity
o f  t he  s i t e  t o  da te .

The depth to ground \,/ater has varied from between 6.5
and l -9.5 feet befow gr.ade at the si te and vic ini ty,
aLthough E.he typical depth in the area that has been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons has ranged from
about 10 to 14 feet below crrade.

lCi  : l  - r l i i i r t  i r r .  - ,  . r ,  :
iiairn,:,ra. al.' ::rrir.r,. rj

i r i r .  r !  a i  r  
^
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Based on a revj-ew of the ground water data col-l-ected tso
date, a reLatively consistent northerly ground water
f low direct ion has been establ ished.

The extent of the dissol-ved hydrocarbon plume is
predominantJ-y limited to the northern portion of the
si te (wel" l ,s MW-A, MW-B, MW-3, and MW-5) .

The ext.ent of the dissolved hydrocarbon plume is well
defined and does not appear to be migratsing. Wells MW-
I,  MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-7, and MW-8 have consistent ly
shown 1ow predominantly non - detectable
concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons

According t.o the Boring l-,ogs prepared during the
instal lat ion of  wel ls in the northern port . ion of  the
former Texaco site, there hras a strong product odor in
the gravelly l-ayer that underfies this site at about 16
to 20 feet below grade. This layer has consistent ly
been saturated since the initiation of the ground water
monitoring program. It is therefore believed that the
dissolved hydrocarbons found in ground wat.er samples
col lected from t .his area are a funct ion of  t .he residual
soi l  contaminat ion that exists at  tshe si te.

An evaluat ion has been performed as to the possibi l i ty
of underground utility trenches actJ-ng as migration
pathways for the hydrocarbon pIume. Based on the depth
of the ut i l i ty t renches and the histor ical  depth to
ground water. the migration pathway potentia] appears
to be minimal to non-existent.

An aguifer test ,  a pi lot  vapor extract ion t .est ,  and a
sparge test were performed at the site in the fourth
quarter of  !992. Based on the resul ts of  these tesEs,
i t  was decided to instal l  a vapor extract ion and air
sparge system.
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A vapor extract ion/ sparge system ut i l iz ing wel- ls EW-1.
VE-1, SP-]- .  MW-A, MW-B, MW-3, and MW-5 was operat ional
in September of 1994. A King Buck CATOX was chosen as
the vapor abatement device. The system is st i1l
. . l r r : " :ar j . | . '1 l . r  . ] .nFTAl- in.r .  hnr, tanrar f  ha1.a . ' r r r rant-  la '

virtually no influent concentrations entering the
system. Based on a conversation between yourself and
Mr .  T im  Ross  o f  Kaprea l i an  Eng inee r ing ,  I nc .  (KE I ) ,
Texaco plans on shutting down the existing system,

DISCUSSION OF POTENTIAI, NEXT ACTION P}ASES

Based on our elqrer ience at s i tes with condit ions simi l -ar to those
aL 930 Springtown. the following courses of actions are
pot.ent ia l lv feasible at  the si te:

Continue operating the existing CATOX remediaf system:
During the in i t ia l  operat ion of  th is system in the fourth
quarter of  f994, adequate system inf luence concentrat . ions
were present to just i fy the cont inued operat ion of  th is
system. However, the currentLy low to non-detect.able
concentrations do not justj-fy the cont.inued operation of the
system. In addit ion, the daj- ly energy cost for th is system
is approximaLeLy $130. Texaco has already received author i  -

zat ion for shuL-down of th is system. Therefore. t .h is does
not appear to be a cost-ef fect ive or technical ly v iable
opt ion .

Conf inue operation of a vapor extraction system with a more
cost-ef fect ive abatement device ( i .e.  carbon) :  As stated
r l - ' n r r a  | L 6  a r r r r a n f  l-*--- . . -*y-operat ing vapor extract ion system is
extracting virtually no hydrocarbons. Changing the system to
bJ.ower/carbon wj-f I not increase fl-ow or influent concentra-
F i ^ F ^  / i |  . , , . i  I  I  f ^ n n  t - ^  A a a r a r c a  l - h c m \  T h a r a f ^ r a  t h i a  d r r F sL -rv. r l i t  \  J  L

not appear to be a technically appropriate optj-on.

Enhance the existingr vapor ext.raction./air sparge system hrith
water table depression ( i .e.  pump and treat)  in order to
expose more screened int.erval- to the vapor extraction system:

B

c.
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The only apparent modification that coul-d increase the
influent concentrations into the vapor extraction sysEem
would be to depress the water table in order to increase Ehe
exposed wel l  screen area. Theoret ical ly,  th is enhancement
would expose the gravelly area noted above to the vapor
extractj-on system. However, this wouLd require that the
water table be depressed by over 5 feet over the northern
area of the site. Based upon the permeabl-e nature of tshe
grravel in this zone and al-so the apparent quick recharge rate
of ground wat.er, it is doubtful if this enhancemenL is even
possible on a pract ical .  basis. In addit ion, as sEated
earlier, t.he hydrocarbon pJ-ume consists of only dissolved
constituents and does not appear to be migrating (based on
the extensive ground water monitoring data collecLed to
date) .  Also, a prel iminary review of the nearby area did not
reveal the presence of any potentiaf ground water receptor
areas in the vic ini ty of  the si te.  I - ,ast1y, the instal- l -at ion
of the underground piping required for the operation of the
enhancement would cause significant disruption to the
operat ing 7- l - l -  convenience store faci l i ty.  Therefore. s ince
the dissolved plume at the site does not appear to be
migrating and does not (preliminarily) appear to pose a
threat to any potential ground water use, and since the cost
of  th is enhancement ( i f  even technical ly possible) would be
signi f icant ly greater than any potent ial  benef iE that i t
would provide, it does not appear that this would be a viable
opLion.

App1y for a Non-Attainment Zone status for the site whife
continuing a fimited ground water monitoring program: Based
on the facLors present at  th j-s s i te at  the present t ime. i t
appears that this is tshe most appropriate course of action at
Ehe siLe. As stated before, the extent of  the ground water
plume appears to be welf  def ined at the si te,  is not migrat-
ing, and does not appear to pose a threat to any potentiaL
beneficial ground water use. The existing vapor extract.ion
system was ini t j .a l ly ef fecEive in removing dissofved
hydrocarbons from the ground water and the unsaturated soi1,
but now is not removing enough hydrocarbons to justify its
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cont inued oDerat ion. I t  appears that best avai labl-e
technology was used in the attempted remediat.ion of this
si te.  Based upon al l  of  the discussion previously presented,
this site appears to be an ideal candidate for Non-Attainment
Zone status. It may also be advisabl-e to evaluate the
addition of an oxygen-releasing compound (oRC) into the
monitoring' wefls showingr dissolved hydrocarbons, The purpose
of the ORC would be to increase the oxygen availability in
the vic ini ty of  these wel- l -s in order to st imulate the
bioremediation process of the resj-duaf hydrocarbons.

Based on the discussion and rationale presented above, Texaco
Environmental Services is currentl-y planning on implementing
opt ion D. we look forward to discussing the meri t  s/disadvantages
of these possible opt ions dur ing our October 73, f995, meet ing.

If you have any guestions or comments regarding Lhis siEe, please
feel  f ree to cont.act  me at (510) 235-9a39.

Best regards,

Tl .  ra r l  E  Daf  } . rh .

Environmentaf Project Manager
Texaco Environmental Services

KEP/ KE I
.  .  .  \SITES\930\FEASPI,AN. EC

cci  Mr.  Tim Ross, Kapreaf j .an Engineering

RRZie l  inski
RAOFi Ie -UCPFi l-e
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ENV -STTIDTES. SI]RYJU{S, &_REPORTEI
DiecueEion of Potent ial  Nest Act ion PhaseB
930 springtown Eoulevard, T-,lvetmore, California

M6. Eva chu
AIaReda qounty Health. Care Servlces Agency
L131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94602

Dear Ms. chu:

PurFuan! to your request, this letEer hae been developed in order
to dlscusg the potent ial  next phase of t^tork aE Ehe FubJecE Bite '
We wi lL furEher discuBs the opt ions out l - ined in this letEer dur ing

our meel ing on October L3, 1995,

SITE BACKGROUND

The eubject ei te formerly contained a Texaco serwice Btat ion
faci l i ty,  and now ie occupled by an operat ing 7-11 convenience

Btore. The f,ormer un<lerground storage lanks htere removed from the

site in ;Iune of 1985. lhe ongoing environmenEal invesligation was

initiated in Seplernbet of 1984, and the following work hae been
nerformed to date:

Ten monitorlng wells, two exploratory soIl boringe, one

extraction welI, one vaPqr extraction rell, and one
Eparge poinE have been inetalled at and in the vicinity

of the si te !o date,

The depth to ground waLer hae varled from between 6.5

and L9.5 feet below grade at the al te and vic inl ty '

although the t.)plcaL depth in the area Ehat haB been
impacted by pet-roLeum hydrocarbons has ranged from

about 10 to 14 feec below grade.
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Baeed on a review of the ground water datsa collecled to
date, a relatively conEiat,ent northerLy ground water
f low direct lon hae been eeEabliehed.

The exEent of the dissolved hydrocarbon plume iF
predominantly li.mited to lhe northern portion of the
eite (werre Mw-A, Mw-B, MW-3, and M!{-5) '

The exten! of the dissolved hydrocarbon plume ie well
defined and does not appear to be migrating. Wel-ls Mw-
1f MW-z, Mw-4, l t lv{-6, Mw-7, and Mw-8 have consistentLy
ehown Iow to predominantlY non-debectable
conceEtralionE of, diseolved hydrocarbone .

accordlng tso the Boring Loge prepared during the
inBiallatlon of r,re1l-e in the northern portion of che
former Texaeo sj.te, there htag a strong Froducc odor in
the gravelly layer that underlies this site at abeu! L5
to 20 f,eet beLow grade. ThlE layer haE consistenl ly
been aaturaled since the init'iatlon of the ground water
monitoring prograR. It ie Eherefore believed that the
diesoLved hydrocarbons found in ground water earnples
collected from thls area a?e a functlon of the regidual
soi l  contaminatlon lhat exl-ets at the €ite,

An evaluation hae been performed aB to the possibllity
of underground utlllty trenchee actlng as mlgration
pathvrayB for che hydrocarbon plume, EaFed on the depth
of the ut i l i ty trenchee and the hietorical depth to
ground waEer, the migration pathway potential aPPears
to be minimal to non-ex1gtenf '

An aquifer te8t, a p11ot vaPo" extraction teEt, and a
aparge Eest were parformed at the eite in the fourlh
quarter ol Lggz. BeEed on Ehe regultF of theee teBu8,

iE. was decided t.o lnsEall a vaPor extraccion and air
sparg'e Eystem.
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.  A vapor exlract ion/Bparge sy8tem uti l iz ing wells EW-l.
VE-l,  gP-1. MW-[, MW-!, Mff-3, and MW-5 hrag operatlonal
in September of 1994, A King Buck CAToX waE choeen aE
the vapor abalement device. The Eygtem ie st l11
currently operEting; however, there ere currentLy
virtsual1y no lnfluent concentratlonts entering the
ay6tem, Based on a converBation between yourself and
Mr. Tim Ros€ of Kapreal ian Engineering, Inc, (KEI),
Texaco pLans on shutting down the exietlng systen.

DISCUSS ION OF PQ!f,EMIIJ\L-iIEXT ACTIOX DfiASES

Based on our e:q)erl.ence at sites with condltions eimilar to those
at 930 springtown, the fol lowlng courBes of act ions are
potentlal ly feasible ag the site:

con !, 1 nue ,--onerat ing thg exl-Ei.iJrg CATox renFdl-al* Bystsem:
During lhe initial operation of thie system in the fourEh
quarter of ].994, adequate EyBtem influenee concentsrations
were preEent, to Justi fy the contlnued operation of thiB
syatem. However, the eurrently low to non-delectable
concentratlonF do not justify the continued operation of the
Byetem, In addlt ion, the dai ly energy coBt for this ByBtem
is approximat ely 5130. Texaco hae already received authori-
zatlon for Fhut -down of, thl-e FyFlem. Therefore, th{e does
nots appear to be a coet-effect ive or technicafly viable
opt 1on.

eo!-tjlue otrre-:ra! ion of a.-yitFgr---exbJac-tion system u'i t}" a more
coEt-effective- Ahatement device Jt -e. ca.]|honj i As st,ated
above. the currently-otrletat ing vapor extractlon EyBlem is
extraet.ing vlrtually no hydrocarbons, Changing lhe syetem to
blower/carbon lvi.Ll not increaee flow or influent concentra-
t lons ( i t  wiLl- E,and to decreage them) , Therefore, this does
not appear to be a technically appropriate option,

water cabl g,,dFFr:e-Eaion (l--e. pwaD---a.ud treat ) in oider lo
gFFo€e,-$ore Ecreened i!LCTI1IEI.-LQ Ehe vaPor eltf raction EysteR:

c.
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The onl-y apparent nodificatian that coul.d :l_ncreage tshe
influents concentrat.ions lnto lhe vapor extrac!ion ByEEem
would be to depreE6 lhe water table ln order to increaee the
exposed well ecreen area. TheoreticalLy, this enhancemenE
would expoee lhe gravelly area noE.ed above to the vapor
extraclion EyEtem. However, thlE would require that lhe
water tabLe be depressed by over 5 feet over the nort,hern
area of the El!e. Based upon the permeable nature of the
gravel ln thie zone and alEo t,he apparene quick recharge rat€
of graund water, it ls doubt ful- 1f this enhancement, i€ even
poggible on a prectica] baEis, In addit j .on, asr stated
earlier, the hy'irocarbon plume conEigtg of only dissolwed
consti-tuente and doeF nol appear to be mig.rating (baeed on
the extensive ground water nonitoring data coll,ecled. to
date). Afeo, a prel iminary review of lhe nearby area dtd no! '
reveal the pre6ence of, any pofential ground water receptor
areas in the vicinity of the si!e. Lastly, the instal lat ion
of the undergraund piptng required for the operar,ion of the
enhancenent would cause slgnificant dieruption to the
operating ?-L1 cDnvenl-ence Etore faci l i ty. Therefore, since
the diseolved plune at the 6ite doee no! appear to be
migrating and dcee not (prellrnlnarily) appeer !o poFe a
threaE, to any pogentiaL ground vrater uBe, and alnce t,he cost
of this enhancement (if even technically poesible) wouLd be
slgnificantly greater than any potential benefit thats it
would provide, it doee not appear that Ehis would be a viable
optlon.

Appl-y f or. a I[oE:' Att'a:L-bnen|- zoltt Etat,uE f el. the si le,-ldhiIe
conqi nul.lo a llmitsed g?Ound wat.qE rotrltoring llff,ldrem I ,, Based
on the factore presenE at thiB Fite at the presenl t ime, i !
appearF that this ia the most appf,opriate courge of action et
the aite. AE Blated before, lhe extent of the ground water
plume appeare to be weLl defined at. Ehe siee, ie noe higraE-
ing, and doee noE appear Eo po5e a threat to any potentlal
benefiqial ground waEer uEe. The existing vapor exEract.ion
eysten waB init ial ly eftect iue in removlng dissolved
hydrocarbons f,ronr the ground waler arrd ebe unBaturated eoil,
but now is not r:emoving enough hydrocarbons to justify its
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conE.inued cperall-on. IE appears lhat beEt available
technology wae ueed in the atcenpted renediation of fhls
site, BaEed upo:l  al l  of the discuee{on previouely presented,
ehi6 BiE.e appeare to be an ideal candidate for Non-AtteinmenE
Zone Etatus. It may also krE advleable to evaluqle thc
addltion of Rn oxygen-relcaeJ.ng cormpound {ORc) ,lhto ttrg
mo$ltoring $ellr ehowing diesolved hydrocarbone. The purpose
of the ORC t'rould be to increase the oxygen availability in
Ehe vlciniEy of theEe welt€ in order to stinulate thi
blor€nadlatlon pmcese of the reeidual hydrocarbone.

Baeed on the diEcue€ion and rationale preeented above, Texaco
Environmental Servicee ie currently planninE on implernenting
opt ion D. We look forward to discusElng the merit s/disadvantegeB
af, theBe pogEibLe optlonB during our Oclober 13. : .995, meeting.

If you have any queelione or comm€ncs regarding this site, pleaee
feel free to contact rne at. (510) 236-9139.

Best reg'ards ,

Karen E. Pel.ryna
Environnental Proj ect, Manager
Texaco Environmental Servicee

KEP,/KEI
. ,  .  \sITEs\93o\FEiASPIJAN.Ec

cct Mr. Ti$ RosB, KaFreal ian Englneering

RRZiel insk i
RAOFile-UCPF1le
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August 29, L995

Alameda County Health care services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Envi-ronnentaL Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parknay, #25O
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention: l,!s. Eva Chu

RE: Utility Trench Investigation
Former Texaco Service Station
93O Springtown Blvd.
L,ivermore, California

Dear lrls . Chu:

On behalf of Texaco Envj.ronmental- Services (TES), and in response
to your request for an investigation of utility trenches along
springtoirn Boulevard as a possible conduit for off-site migration
of contaninants (your letters dated Decembet 20, 1994, and June 30,
1995) f ron the subject s i te.

Kaprealian Enqineering, Inc. (KEI) has obtained rnaps and informa-
tion on utilities beneath Springtown Boulevard adj acent to the
subject site. The information was obtained from the city of
Livernore Department of Public Works (L,DPW) and includes water
l ines, sewer l ines, and the storn drains.

Ground atater at the subject site historically has varied from
approximately 11 to 15 feet below grade, with a direction of flow
to the north. On May 9, L995, the depth to grround water varied
from approxirnately 10.6 feet (UW-B) to 16.5 feet (UWB) along the
south side of Springtown Boulevard.

Accordinq to the LDPW, hrater lines beneath both Springtown
Boulevard and Lassen Road near the site are about 4 feet below
grade, and therefore do not appear deep enough to have acted as
conduits for migration of contaninants.

Ba6ed on uti.lity maps and cross-sections of the intersection, the
sewer adjacent to the site flo\.rs eastward near the centerline of
Springtoltn BouLevard at a depth of approximately 7 feet below grade
(flowline) at Lassen Road, gradingT to a depth of about 5 feet below
grade adjacent to the eastern boundary of the Texaco site.

''rtt

2401 Sunwell Driie, Suite 400

Conoord, C,alifornia 94520
Tel:!10.602.5100 Fax:510.687.0602
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Ttrerefore, it also does not appear that the sewer line trench is
deep enough to have acted as a conduit for the nigration of
contaminantB.

Finally, a 24-inch storm drain adjacent to the site fLords westward
beneath the southern side of Springtown Boulevard. The storm drain
pipe is 9 to 11 feet below grade at the intersection with (center-
line) Lassen Road near Texaco we1ls l,[W5 and MW6, and 3 to 5 feet
below grade adj acent to the eastern boundary of the Texaco site.
The shallowest depth to ground water in uws and Mw5 since the
incept ion of  noni tor ing has been 11..90 and 14.67 feet below grade,
respectively. Since llay 1993, the shallowest depth to nater in MW5
Itas 12.75 fbg,' therefore, it appears that the storm drain lies
above ground water and has not likely influenced the nigration of
contaninants.

In summary, it does not appear that any of tbe utility trenches in
the vicinity of the former Texaco site have influenced the
nigration of contaminants.

If you have any questions, contact the TES Project Manager, Karen
Petryna, at  (510) 236-9L39,

S incerely,

Kapreal ian Engineering, rnc.

q/_/?r-Y
i l oe l  G .  Greger ,  C .E .G .
Senior Engineering Geologist

L, icense No. EG L53 3
Exp .  Da te  I  / 3 I / 96

JGG:  j ad \ECo829

cc: Karen Petryna, TES

#
*t{J JOEL G. GBECER

*:,F?,1r"
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ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CABE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor BAFAT A,  SHAHID,  ASST,  AGENCY DIRECTOR

srrD 35L4

, June 30 ,  1995

Ms. Karen Petryna
Texaco
l  n e  . i r r l - f  i r a  E l l r - r {

Richmond, CA 94804

RE: ut l l i ty Trench
Lrivet nore, CA

DEPAFTN,lENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Slate Waler Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Pfogram

80 Swan Way, Flm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

InveEtigation at 930 Springtown BIvd,
94550

Dear Ms PeEryna :

Thank you for Lhe submit .cal  of  Bl-aine Tech Services, Inc's
Groundwater Monitor ing and SampLing, Second Quarter,  1995 report
for t .he above referenced si te,  Future reports should include, on
a seni-annual basis,  a summary of  the ef fect iveness of  the vapor
extract ion system operat ing onsi te.

Also, on Decemlcer 20, L994, I  requested Texaco to conduct
addits ional  invest. igat ions to det.ermine i f  ut i l i ty t renches along
Springtown Blvd acL as a conduit for the offsite migraE j.on of
contaminants. To date, I have not received communication from
you that this work has been done. Please provide your findings
to this of f ice within 30 days of  the date of  th is leEter,  or by
Septetnber 5,  1995 .

I f  you have any quest ions, please contact me at (510) 567-5762

eva chu
Hazardous Mater ial-s Special ist

cc:  f , i les



ALAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

o
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Ms. Karen Petryna
Texaco
108  Cu t t i ng  B lvd
Richmond, CA 94804

RE: Additional Investigations at 930 Springtown Blvd, Livermore

Dear  Ms .  PeEryna :

Thank you for the subrni t ta l  of  resul ts of  the August 1994
monitor ing/sampl ing event for the above referenced si te.  In our
conversat ion of  Augnrst  L7, 1-994 you bel ieved the vapor exLract ion
system was instal . Ied and undergoing a Chree day pi fot  test .  To
date, I  have not received a reporE documenting this aspect of  the
invesLigat. ion. I f  th is report  is avai labl-e,  please submit  a copy
within 30 day6 of the date of  th is let ter.

s t rD  3  514

December 20, 1994

Afso, addi t ional  invest igat ions should be conducted to
i f  ut i l i ty t renches along Springtown Blvd may act as a
for of fs i te migrat ion of  conEaminants.  I f  th is is the
addit ionaf wel ls and/or soi l  bor ings may be required to
the extent of  the contaminant plume. Pfease advise me
f indings as soon as possible.  Note our address change
l-et terhead.

ALAMEDA COUNTY cc4580
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION D lV IS ION
1131  HARBOR BAY PKWY.  ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-65?7

determine
conduit

del  ineate

on above

If  you have any quest ions, I  can be reached at (510) 567-6762

eva chu
Hazardous  Ma te r ia l s  Spec ia l i s t

".. 
r,ffi&sfi
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEA!-TI-I CAHE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS. Acencv Dlrector- I]AFAT A SHAHID, ASST AGEIICY D NECTOR@F
strD 3 614

YIay 24, L994

Ms. Karen Petryna
Texaco
108 cutting Blvd
Richmond, CA 94AO4

DEPARTIIENT OF ENVINONMFI.JTAL HEALTH
State \{, i i i)r i ic30u|c4s Coirirol Board

Div,srcn oi Ci':r i l fr !^Jarer Progranrs
USi loci '. Oversight Progranl

B0 Swan \^/ay, lr:ln] 200
Oak ano.  CA 9 .1521

(510)  271 4530

SECOTD I{OTICE OF VIOIJATION

Dear Ms. Petryna:

on November 27, L99L the Reqional Water Quality control Board had
approved a workpl-an for soil and groundhtater renediation at the
former Texaco service Station at 930 apritgtosD Blvdr Livennor€.
In June 1992 and again in January l-994, the Alameda county
Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous llaterials Division,
sent you a J-etter requestlng that the installation and operation
of the renediation system conmence. As of the date of this
l"etter, however, the proposed work has not been done. Therefore,
this letter constitutes a Second tlotice that you are in violation
of specific lans and that additional investigations are required.

According to Section 2529a of the California Health and Safety
Code, underground storage tank cl-osure is inconplete until the
responsible party characterizes and renediates the contamination
resulting from product discharge. Therefore, Texaco, as the
responsible party is in violation of this section of the code,
for which Section 25299 specifies civil penalties of up to
$5,00o, for each day of violat ion, upon convict ion,

You are required to comnence with additionaL investigations for
the site sitbiD 30 days fron the date of this letter or by
atune 27, 199{. Failure to respond niII result iD r€ferral of
thLs case to the RrQcB or Alameda courty District Attotrey to
consider f,or enforcement action. uodification of requireal tasks
or exteDsions of stat€d deadlines must be conf,Lrmedl in writiag by
either this agency or the RttQcB.

I f  you ha-ve any quest ions, I  can be reached at (510) 2 '71-4530.

t/s_A
eva cnu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: ci l  Jensen, Alaneda County Distr ict Attorney's Off ice
f, i1ee (texaco. +)



ALAMEDACOUNTY V
HEALTH CARE SEBVICES

AGEi{CY
DAVID J .  KEAFS.  Aoencv  D i rec io r I]AFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCy D t]ECI-Oi]

s t rD 3614

January 26, L994

Karen Petryna
Texaco
log cutting Blvd.
Richmond, CA 94804

SubJect: Grounahat€r
Lriverinore

eva chu
Hazardous llaterials specialist

cc :  f i l es '

DEPAtrTI/ ENI OF ENVItrON I. 'I FNI AI FIEALTH
Siale Vy'aler ReScutce1; Cc.ir0l Fjoad

Dlvision of Clean Water Progfan'rs
UST Local Overslght Program

B0 Svran Way. Fm 200
Oakland. CA 94621

(510)  271 -4530

tloritoring rt 930 ApringtorD Blval.,
9 t550

Dear lls. Petryna:

I have completed reviev of RESNA'g Fourth Quarter 1993 Quarterly
Groundwatei ltonitoring and sanpling Report for the above
referenced site. At ahis tine, a sanplinq schedule should be
implemented as follows:

1. ltonitoring \tells l{W-2, Mw-4, }1W-6, and MW-8 shouLd be
sanpled on a semi-annual basis, in February and Augnrst,
until further notice.

2 . lrfonitoring Irells l[W-1 , uw-3 , I{W-5 , MW-A, and }tW-B should be
sampled on a quarterlY basis.

3. sampling of monitorinq trell l[w-7 can be elininated at this
tine.

4. cround.water flow direction has not been consistent.
continue to measure groundwater elevation fron all wells.

Please provide a project schedule for the inplenentation of the
approved remedial action plan for this site. Field work should
consrence by February 22, Lgg4. If you have any questions, I can
be reached at (510) 27t-453O.

rlrttq{ 5rtfi5UI",I"nn2kh'ry; 
il^*^. fW^ "(

Llr'e1zgJr^ no vuIL 6o *l 1ltl fida-

\l.4il^kh !.^A-rlilta" l^6 "e^li-
lh/i i:4{rtz^chn a QpV.uUJ t l' fueaWV \'

oy\w " rV"*" | <Iec p*" i4 5
ft/,,t*^^I 

"X,&yi,'td,

sincerely,

texaco. 3
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ENV - STUDIES. SURVEYS & REPORTS
Former Texaco Service Station
930 Springtown, Livernore, CA

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Department of Environrnental Health
80 Shran Way, Roorn 200
Oakland, CA 9462L

Dear I{s . Chu:

Enclosed is a copy of the Ouarterlv Groundrrrater Monitorind Letter
Report ,  dated January 4,1994, for the subject s i te.

Quest ions regarding this natter may be directed to ne at  (510) 236-
9139 .

Best Regards,

l ' ' J'/h' Q[" +
,'( lL"b 

'U .!J-y-
I {

Karen E. Petryna
Environnental Project Coordinator
Texaco Environmental Services

KEP: eg
93O A: \QTRCVR. EC

Encl-osure

cc: Case Worker -  Cal i fornia Regional Water qual i ty Control  Board
Mr. Bob Vasquez - southland Corporation

KRZ te r ].nsKr

D{\
PR: <-l ).-!I_...'-

i l r  . , i  r i  ,  r t  . :



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS. Aaencv Director F]AFAI A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DiFECTOI']

In a recent review of the file for the above referenced site, the
Iatest report this office has is a quarterly nonitorinq report
dated Novenb et 2. Lgg3. We are not in receipt of correspondence
that the rernediai action plan (RAP) proposed by Weiss-
Associciates (wA) has beeir irnpierneirtla. The renediation system
was to have been put into operation by August 1993.

wA staff inforrned me that they have not been a!'rarded the contract
to irnplement the E{AP. If you have selected another consultingf
f i.rro io perform this work, please keep this office inforned of
aII changes.

Texaco j-s responsible for diligent actj'ons to protect the waters
of the state. Hence, work nust begin witbi! '15 atays of the date
of this letter. raiiure to conPly rtil1 result il referral of
tbis caEe to the RttqCB or Atameda coulty District AttorD€y to
consider for enforc€n€nt actio!. otlification of requir€al tasks
or oxtGnsiona of, atateal at€aallires nust be coufirned ltr vritLDg by
this lgeucy.

strD 3 614

ifanuary 5, L994

Karen Petryna
Texaco
1O8 Cutting Blvd
Richmond, CA 94804

Subject: RAP for 930 SPringtosD

Dear Ms. Petryna:

DEPARTIv4ENT OF ENVIRONt"' lEN TAL HEAI-Tl-l
Stale Water Besources Controi Boafi

D iv i . to l  o t  C lea i  Watcr  P togrd- .
UST Local Oversight Prograr.r

B0 Swan WaY, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

Distr ict Attorney's off ice

BIvd.,  L ive or€ 9,1550

have quest ions, I  can be reached at (510) 27L-453o'I f

eva chu
Hazardous llaterials Specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alaneda county
f i l es '

texaco. 2



Weiss Associates
o

Environmentaland Geologic Services

5500 She mound Strcet, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phohe: 510-547-5420

May 10, 1993

\l4^r"^ 1.9/d'q,\t\Karel DettermaD
Texaco Environmcntal Services
108 Cuttirrg Boulevard
Richmond, CA 94804

Re: Remediation Plans and Schedule
Formcr Tcxaco Service Station
930 Springtown Boulcvard
Livermore, CA

Dear !vls. Detterman:

As you requested on April 30, 1993, Weiss Associates (WA) prepared this letter outlining
the planned remediation and project schedule for the site referenced above. The planned
remediation incorporates the remediation approach presented in our March r5, 1993 letter to
you which was bascd on the results of the site feasibility tcsting and Texaco's remediation
objectives. Stated again, we understand Texaco's remcdiation objectives are to:

. Remediate both soil and ground water, and

r Minimize the risk of acceleratcd cross and down-gradient rnigration of
hydrocarbons.

Since the planned rernediation consists of the new, innovative tcchnique known as in-situ air
sparging (ISAS) combined with thc proven technique, soil vapor extraction (SYE), we briefly
describe combined SYE and ISAS below before presenting our remediation plans and project
schedule.

COMBINED SVE AND LOW-INTENSITY ISAS

Combined SVE and low-intensity ISAS involves injecting low volumes of air below the
water table while extracting the hydrocarbon-taden vapors with an svE system. Low-intensity
ISAS differs from traditional ISAS in that it is designed prirrarily to oxygenate ground water
to stimulate in-situ biodegradation of hydrocarbons rather than to "air strip' the hydrocarbons
from ground water and saturated soil. This "enhanced orygenationi approach is often effective
since oxygen is usually the limiting factor for in-situ biodegradation, Results for recent low-
intensity ISAS conducted by WA at sites with similar soils and wetl construction demonstrated
that low-intensity ISAS effectively removes hydrocarboDs from ground water. Since low-
intensity ISAS forces far less air into the formation compared to typical ISAS, the risk of
lateral hydrocarbon migration is significantly lower. In addition to extracting the

A Division of Aguefie(ra Associates lncotporctetl



weiss4ssociares )/lA

Karel Detterman
March l l, 1993

hydrocarbon-laden vapor crcated by the low-intensity ISAS, the svE system should also
effectively remove hydrocarbons from subsurface soil, as demonstrated during the feasibility
testing.

Furthermore, sincc we installed a typical ISAS well on October tg, f99?for thc site
feasibility testing, we plan to perform typical ISAS in this well identified as dual air sparge
well SP-l and vapor extractioD well vE-I. since wcll sp-l is located near the former
hydrocarbon source area: typical ISAS in well SP-l should enhance remediation of subsurface
hydrocarl'ons aear the fori',rer souicc area, theieby enharcing the cornbined syE and low-
intensity ISAS remcdiation planned for other site wells.

REMEDIATION PLANS

As introduccd above, thc planned remediation involves combined SVE and low-
intensity ISAS in some existing wclls, typical ISAS in well Sp-!, and SyE in well VE-t.
Thorough monitoring will be performcd to evaluate the systeD effectiveness. If this
rronitoring suggests suboptimal system performance or spreading of dissotved hydrocarbons in
ground water, then we would institute contiIlgency plans to improve system performance or to
arrest plumo migration. We organized the initial SYE/ISAS phase into the following consultant
tasks:

Consultant Tasks for Combined SYE and Low-Intensitv ISAS

Task l) Design and permit system for combincd SVE/ISAS in wells MW-A, MW-B,
M1V-3, and i{rY-S, typical ISAS in well SP-1. and SYE in wcl! YE-t. 1ye wiil
also preparc a bid specification package for suburittal to Texaco-approved
subcontractors.

Task 2) Oversee subcontractor installation of appropriate underground piping and
clectrical conduits, and assembly of all cquipment inside a secure enclosure,

Task 3) Install two additional wells to monitor hydrocarbon concentration$
immediately downgradient of thc site.

Task 4) Operate and maintain the combined SVE and low-intensity ISAS system,
injecting air into selected cxisting wells, including spargc wcll Sp-t.

Task 5) Monitor the ground water for decreasing hydrocarbon concentrations and for
lateral migration of dissolved hydrocarbons, and to establish the operational
parameters of the systcm.



\

Weiss Associates,
Sincerely,
<';) a7 /) /; ^ ,

rfYt- /t/{L/-( I
Bob Riddell, P.E.
Project Engineer

lveissAssocrares f/lA

n4'lc"!""ke-

Karel Detterman
March I  l .  1993

Contingencv Plans

l) If thc hydrocarbon concentration in ground watcr does not decrease significantly
after threc (3) to six (6) months, we would rccommend enhancing the ISAS system
by installing and sparging in additional sparge wells. These wells would be located
based on the monitoring data gcnerated during the initial ISAS operation.

2) If necessary to achieve hydraulic control, enhance ground water remediation, or
mitigate lateral migration of hydrocarbons, we would recommead ground water
extraction from well EW-1, Bascd on modeling of aquifer test rcsults, ground
ri'ster eRtraction frcm EI#- l would capture ground .*gter fron the entire region
east of Lassen Road and south of Springtown Boulevard. Therefore, the system
design will include additional conduit in trenches to facilitate future ISAS from
new wells or future ground water extraction from EIV-l if implemented.

PROJECT SCHEDULE

r May 1993: WA will perform Task I: System Design and Permitling by submitting
the air permit application to the Bay Area Air Quality Management
District (BAAQMD) and by preparing the system construction
drawings and specifications. However, Task I will not be fully
completed until BAAQMD issues the authority to construct permit.
BAAQMD typically requircs thrce (3) months to issue these permits.

o July 1993: Complete Task 2: System Installation and Task 3: Monitoring Well
Installation. Task 2 may be delayed if the Texaco-owned equipment
is not ava.ilable by late July as scheduled.

r August 1993: Perform Task 4: Eystem Operation a'ssuming receipt of ths BAAQMD
air permit. Begin Zask 5: System Monito ng.

We are pleased to continue providing cnvironmental services to Texaco. lVe trust this
letter satisfies your stated needs. Please call if you have any questions or comments.

BGR:bgr

H:\BGR\TEXAoO\6?TPLAN.svE
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ENV - REMEDIAT]ON

RE: Soil and Ground\,tater Remediation at the
Foruer Texaco servLce Statlon
930 Springrtown Boulevard, Livermore, cA

Mr. Scott  Seery
Alameda county Department
of Environmenta I Health
80 swan way, Roon 2oO
oakland, cA 946L2

Dear Mr.  Seery:

Te,'iaco B{.}finirtE
nrl4i l l lar {ci :r 'g lr lc

Ju ly  28 ,  199  2

iil$ i--r,tr rq ii{rr e,,.ad
l-.irailrfand 0i'r -ol 8C1

we have received your letter dated June l-9, 1992. A Request for
Proposal (RFP) haj been sent out and the bids are due in our office
august Jg, Lgg2. I  have requested that a project t ime l ine be
included with the bids.

Prior to any site work, fexaco must first secure a Lj-cense
Agreenent witn tne property owner, the Southl-and Corporation' At
tfris writing, Texaco is communication with the Southland
Corporation and working towards this end. Upon acquisition of the
L,icense Agreement, Texaco will be able to send the ACDEH of a
project tirne schedule.

I f  you trave any quest ions, I  nay be reached at (510) 236-3611.

s incerely,
Texaco Environmental Services

{a.'t!, W;-------=-
KareL Detterman. REA
Project coordinator

KLD: kLd

\930S-7 .28

Mr. Eddy so
RWQCB
2l-01 webster street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr, GiI  , fensen
Alameda co.
Distr ict  Attorney's of f ice
7677 oakFort  street,  Sui te 400
Oakland, CA 9462]-

Mr, Hohrard Hatayana
Dept. of Itealth Services
2151 Berkeley Way, Annex
Berkeley, cA 94704

Ms. Daniel le Stephani
L.,ivennore Fire Dept.
4550 East Avenue
Livermore, cA 94550

lJu ld ilg crr a irad t oi. .f Quality
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€'*DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director SAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

strD 3 61,4

alune 19 , 19 92

Karel Detterman
Texaco Refininq and Uarketing rnc
108 cutting BLvd
Richmond, cA 94804

OEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland. CA 94621
(51O) 271-4320

SuIlj ect: aoil aad croundrater Renealiation at Forner Teaaco
. Service StatioD, 930 SpriDgtorn Blvd, Livetmore, cA

Dear Ms. Detterrnan:

This office has reviewed the past quarterly status reports (June
1991 -  May l -992),  received on l i lay ] -O, L992, for the above
referenced site. The reports confirn that the site continues to
have elevated levels of contanination in grounalwater, with up to
27,QQO parts per bi l l ion (ppb) of  total  petroleum hydrocarbons
and l-,20O ppb of benzene in liell- MW-A.

A workplan for soil and groundwater renediation, dated September
L2, I99Lt prepared by Groundwater Technology, has been revi.ewed
and approved by Mr. Eddy So of the Regional Water Quality Control
Board in his l -et ter dated Novernb er 27, !991-.

Please be advised that Texaco is responsible for di l igent act ions
to protect the waters of the State, EeDce, wort must begin
ttitbiD 15 days of the date of thiE lett€r. Please submit a
project time schedule for when each aspect of the so11
remediat ion systen instaLlat ion and operat ion wi l I  occur.  Also,
continue to subrnit all qroundwater and water efevation rnonitoring
and sanpl ing reports to this of f ice on a quarter ly basis.

ha-ve any questions or cornments please contact Ms. Eva ChuI f
at

you
( 5r-o 7L -4530 .

Y,

Seery, CHMM
zardous Materials Specialist

cc: Eddy So, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Al-ameda County District Attorneyr s office
Iloward Hatayama , DIIS
Danielle Stephani, Livermore Fire Dept
f i le

Texaco
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Texaco Relining
and Marketing Inc

M a y  1 5 ,  1 9 9 2

108 Cutt ing Boulevard
Richmond CA 94804

Mr. Edy So
Water Resource Control Engineer
California Regional water Quality control
2101 Webster Street,  Sui te 500
Oakland, Ca 946L2

RE: Former Texaco Station
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, CA

Dear l,!r. So :

Board

Texacc subnitted +,he Workplan fcr Soi-l- and crcunCvater
Remediation, dated September L2, L99j- for the above referenced
site, on November 18, 1991. The workpLan was requested by the
Regional Water Quality control Board (RwQce) in a letter dated
Iuly S; ;S'!llb.:. We received your letter dated ll{*F,. t{nbii.S$A [,i
in which the RWQCB accepted the Workplan if three issues of
concern, as described in the letter, were clarified. The on-site
consultant, Groundwater Technology, Inc., on behalf of Texaco,
responded to the issues of concern in their clarj-fication letter
dated,Mm,bsr '12, L9SL'; Texaco did not receive a formal written
approval of the workplan fron the RWQCB.

If you have any guestions, I may be contacted at

Sincerelyr

Ko'/-{bffi_.-,
Karel Detterman
Project Coordinator

'"{3}ffit#;

( s ] - o )  2  3  6 -3  511 .

ccr Ms. Eva Chu
Alaneda County Environnental Health Department
Hazardous Mater ials Divis ion
80 Swan Way, Roon 200
Oakland, CA 94612

930S/RWQCB-5 .  15
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Building on a Tradit ion of Ouali ty
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Texaco Refining
and Marketing Inc

May 8 ,  1992

1CB Cutt n! Bol levard
R Dhn]ond CA 94804

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda county Department
of Environnental Health
Hazardous Mater ials Divis ion
80 Swan Way, Room 200
oakland, cA 94612

RE: Former Texaco Service Station located at 930 springtown
Boulevard in L.,ivermore, Cal"if ornia.

Dear Dts. Chu:

As per your request during our telephone conversation today,
enclosed are copies of previously subnitted Quarterly status
Reports for the above referenced site dating back to the second
quarter of L991. It appears that the Ouarterly status Report dated
May 3, 1991 contains a typographical error. The period covered by
that report should end l,larch, 1991 .

Please cal l  me at (51O) 236-36LL i f  you have any quest ions.

Sincerely,

Ut "ft 1--,-l+-/ \[u{. v.t v*-
Karel Detterman
Project Coordinator

EncLosures

p'u
93  0S-5  .  8

BLridinq on a Tra.l  :  on cj Oua i iy
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Texaco Flel ining
and Marketing lnc

1C8 Cutl ing BoJ evaid
R chmorld CA 94804

I {ay 8,  1992

lfs . Eva Chu
Alameda county Departrnent
of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division
80 swan way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Ms. chu:

Enclosed is a copy of our Quarterly status Report dated April 24,
:-992 for our former Texaco service Station located at 930
springtovtn Boulevard in Liverrnore, California. This report covers
the second quarter of 1992, from February through April.

Please call me at (510)..,e16:36i11 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

l4,LW------
Karel- Detterman
Project Coordinator

Enclosure

cc: ur. Lester Feldman
California Regional water Quality control Board
san Francisco Bay Area Region
2101 webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

pr:. Gf,-{

I{R/ P

9 3 0 S - 5 . 8

Bu ldrng on a Tredlt ion oi Oualty



STAII OF CATIfORNIA PETE WltSON. 6bt6ror

CATIFORNIA REGIONAT WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
SAN FRANCISCO 8AY REGION
2lol wEBstER sItErT. su|lE 500
OATLAND, CA 9'612
(;:!) {5+r2ss

November2T, 1991
usr (Es)

Mr. Karel Determan
Texaco Refining & Marketing Inc.
108 Cutting Boulevard
Richmond CA 9.804

RE: Former Texaco Station at 930 Springtown Boulevard, Livermore CA

Dear Mr. Detterman:

This office is in rcceipt of your Workplan fm Soil and Groundwater Remediation daed
September 12,l99l with a covering letter of November 18, 1991. The workplan has becn
reviewed and is acceptable in principle with the following exceptions that you are required
!o clariS:

1 , The above-rcfercnccd workplan documents tbe results of the soil vapor extraction test
which was conducted on July 24, 1991. During the test, the flow rate was varied
between 12 and 3l cfm. The maximum vircuum induced in the exuaction well is 62"
water column as shown in Table 4 of Appendix B. (a) Please explain why, in your
proposed design of soil vapor extraction system" a flow mte of 100 cftn is used" (b)
What wil be the anticipated influent conccntrations of the soil vapor components at the
flow rate of 100 cfrn? (c) What will be the anticipated radius of influence at this flow
rate?

2. The prcposed vapor extraction trcnch configuration shall be evaluated at 100 cfm gas
flow rate. The evaluation shall provide a result to indicate the anticipated radii of
inlluence and the soil mntamination profiles after 90 and 180 days of opcration. (Noe
thu the l8Gday is assumed in your repoft to be a complete operation period). Bcsidcs,
the concentrations of soil vapor components at the exraction wells shall be tabulated in
your rcport.

3. Dw to the imminent offsie migration of the contaminants at the above prcpcrty, the
trench system shall be engineered to minimize any potential of breakdown due to desigr
deficiencies. Provisions shall be made to mitigarc the possibility of having the
subsurface water and/or non-aqueous phase liquids eft€r€d into the blower system.

Should you havc any questions, please call the undersigned st 5lU46/.4366.

Ravi Arulananpham, ACHD
File

r l

Sincerely yours,

Enginecr



Texaco  Re f i n i ng
and  Ma ' l e t r ng  I nc

November 18, l -991

l 0 A  C ! l i  i i . J  8 | l r r o ! :  r i
F c l r i r l ) f . j  Cr\  41,  g i  1

Mr. Lester FeLdman
Cal i fornia Regional Water
Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street,  Sui te 500
Oakland, Ca 946L2

RE: Forner Texaco Station
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livernore, cA

Dear Mr . Fel"dman:

Enclosed, please find the Workplan for Soj.l and croundwater
Renediation, dated september 72, f99L for the above referenced
site. The workplan was requested by the Regional water Quality
Control  Board in a let ter dated July 5,  1991 and contains the
results of the soil vent Feas j.bility Test conducted by the on-
site consultants, croundwater Technology, Inc.

Upon approval by the RWQCB and the Alameda County Departnent of
EnvironmentaL Health (ACDEH), the Workpfan wilt be sent out to
b id .

I f  you have any quest ions, I  may be contacted at (510) 236-354L.

S incerely ,
,1 ^ \ --+-l-

Kaot, &..ra"vv.-.----
Karel Detterman
Project Environmental ceologist

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Robi Arulananpham
Alaneda county Environmental Health Departeent
Hazardous Mater ials Divis ion
80 Swan Way, Roon 2O0
Oakland, CA 946L2

930S .COV
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t{r. Lester Feldnan
Cal i fornia Regional water
Qual i ty control  Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 webster street.  Sui te 500
Oakfand. CA 946L2

Dear Mr.  FeLdman:

Enclosed is a copy of our Quarter ly status Report  (R-3 of  91) dated
1 9 9 1  f ce Station I

spr fornia.  This report  covers

our on-si te consultants,  croundwater Technology, Inc. ,  have
compfeted the f ietd work for the soi l  Vent FeasibiLi ty Test and are
currently preparing the results along with a SoiI and Groundwater
Renediation workplan- upon our review, we will subrnit the test
resul-ts and r^rorkplan to the RWQCB.

If  you have any quest ions f  can be contacted at (415) 236-354]- .

I  exaco  Re l j n i ng
and  Marke t i ng  l nc

August 2L, L99t

t\rrt

Regards ,

Wr^------'

'08 O!, l t  ig  Bo! ie, / ,1rd
I  cni-ond CA 94804

BeSt

Xo^"1
K. Detterman
Environmental  Geo logist

KD 3 pap

Enc Iosure

cc: Mr.  Robi Arulananpham

LAv" i t '

Alameda county Environmental Health
Hazardous Mater ials Divis ion
80 Swan Way -  Roon 200
oakland, cL 946L2

Dept .

Drc  )<
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Daer Mr. So:

Groundwrtct TachnoloCy. lnc., 0f| brhalf of our clmt Tcxlco Envlronrmntrl $srvlc$t, ptoyider irlii
cofir$ondcncr in rcs0onl. to yosr c{rnrnntt drt.d Nov.{nbct 27, 1gg1 Lgffdlng drc rhc nf$anccd
rbova. Tht rttponiei trc urnbittd toco $pond to fic co|?nrDnts'

1 , Th6 vrcuurn blowrt u$d d$ing thc Julv 2i+, I ggl artftcdon t gt wlr on9
horrtpower. r d t|G ta$ war condustad udttg t oditodnD wallr || afflstlon polnB'
For r.isom dotcribad in r€cdon 3.2.2 tsoll Vapot Erdtrcdon Flot Tct R€ultrl 0nd
seotbn 3.2.3.1 lvapor Ertrrction Sysltml of GtoundwrFr Toch'|ghgY'r Work Plan
fit rl $cptr|nbcr |2. |991.u$of vtfifEal rrrpor.xtfidlon lohtr lt not rEotffiilndrd
forth€ !116. Hstfier, e r6|rc+r sy$em wr! ricommrnd.d' ThiB trtnch lygtFtr wlrl htYe
r dittcrrm |Fplhd vacuurn - rudluN of InlluanE| Bslto{tlto ltltn * vcrtlqal lvrtcm wlll.
Gmund$rftor Tccftnolooy rrcoffirnndrd ln Secdon 3.2.3.t (€mbelon Conml Sytldfl
Ev rltdonl rnd Srcdon 3.2.!,2 to ootduct r dlol r.$ En $o FGnL{r $Y$#rn ln o.dtl
to vedly thc daElgn pfflmfff! rnflpohted flem ti. oilot tafi d a uslng wrtc|l
wall3. Groundw ar Tedlnoloev'r lPproNch ln thr Work Plan w.r to urG thr Pih{ tott
drE ior I wrthrl exfrctloa svrtrm to pEdct rhd pcrformrnqa of r horironitl
llorction ryriam for d.llgn pgrpolGr. and Sl.n t rt S|. llodtonul tYrtJrr rnd !|Gh!ek
rhr derign plrfirqF .. In t|ttotplct thb rpproach rlrorrld hrvr bicn mrda nof|
rxFllclt,

In dircct rc*pomr to lha commGtrt!: {el A flow rNta of 100 cftn h uffd $or two
rearone' Fhrt' I t '5 of 5 hotrcporvs h trcqlnrndsd lor wpot c*rr?tigl Thrtc
bloflo$ flrr epgty r hlghrr Ftwrvrt td fte formrtlon thrh thr t horD3pgw$ blowat
utrd f,or tfu pllot f!rt, rnd wilt cottr|pondwry lnducc t hldr;r flow iltt- Sscsnd' olc
trrnch Nyitim wlll taquirG t lo$,€r lpFllgd prFirurs thln | v|rtlcll ly3tutr to induco tfia
nmr flow rate. Thr 100 cfm vrlue ulrd for dlgign u,itl |)r dlod.id onca lhf
hof ont3l ryatcm l$ inrtaltsd &rw t crsd, (bl Thr rcffral tniludrt conc.nf.don will bt
dararfirhad tfom fte $rt on ltt hotfuodrl afircdon rwtetn. 13 rtfted ln recton
3.2,3.1. For hirl|l d,ralgfi p$por.r. dr; €oncrntrnion frofn MW-6 w3t usad. {cl
Srn! rsponra rt for lb),

FAJ(Gffi)37247&

Proj.ct r{o. 02320 1383Droirnb., 12. t 991

Mn Eddy P, 36, P,g,
Clllfonb R.ghnd whar Chl.llty Cofitro{ Sord
Ean Fnnci.co 8ry Hrdoh
I10l Wrbms srlGt, Euh| 50O
Oakhnd, CA 94612

6bs6fi!9/fr4 fu A,8.. tsedaand a tw



I 'HY ?ts '* @:11Pt'1

3tl1t oc caur*tlA

CATIFORNIA REGIONAT
sAN rlAf{cloco tAY itopfl
trnr wt|srEt EillEf, $fiE J00
aan$0. c t att

tt) r.+rrtt

El.VIR0$lEllTR- 5ER'/ICE9

WAIER QUAUTY CONTROL SOAND

IE)#CO

o

Nd/tobor2?, 1991
usr(Es)

Mr.Krr[Dcmnal
Tcxrco Rrfuing & lrtxllctins lrtc'
ItrOrtdagBfikvtd
RtchmdCA9aEO4

RB: FunrcrTkmo$ndon a930 Spdnspown Boulovnd, Livw CA

DcrMr.Dottsroen:

ffi ff ffi ss;HH"TtHHffi #ffi#r'ffiffi ?F
;-ffi4;;iffiffiitbdiltfiffi|c *ith-irro ridm'turs;icc?d$r dst mr-aro roqstpd
bcldtf

f. Tho rbsnc,rcftrcmd w@hn dOcrsrom tl! rrndn Of th: l-oit vePff GrElftbtr Eft- 
whic'h wrs cducsd on Julv 24, l90l- Dtritrgthc Est! FE.ao*4E-.!9"-l#-^.,whlc,h wrs c@4gn{ oa JulY
ilffi Ta-;ffi iiffi i#;.ffi'lil *."uiri!nqu9{ rn sc .'rErcdor wll lr 62"
ffiEriii'&lifrid rrit 4 

"f 
'Apcodlt 

B. ($ rtcase erslaln-w$r' ia 19ry
*'r rtu-ta r.r" l -l'..-rli-r- H-.t rrrrn- r fliw rrud m cts L us{ 0ffi#'trtrffi fiffi;ftE-ffi ;ffitf,;d*,;iloeiir'u.i; of tb il - 4Jcm.poncruJ*s'
i6;;b-.iim cfrtttlcTr/hrt$;iii bc te lnnictpuecndtur dfitflucncc $rr'rr flN'
Eb?

2. thc fmpo*d vrpor cnra.dm EEoch-cffif,gttr-r4oF *4 Eovrhurd *.fQ.trg Ert- 
f,ssr'riti. Tlp ciehnrlo frslf eo' * i rci.* to tnrffcap $ rnddprcd rdil of - -
i*idtd ata 6c sodl coffiffifiil edbr'-!tut 90 rod 180 davr dopqr*u' 0{06-
tla u tto+v ig rssrnnod tn pu ripon !o b- e complcta ffitliod Dsnoc). EGnnGE'
6"#lisrfi ,ioddfueor'cmtder* u dre cxuictio ivctlr $all be lrbdhpd ir

)'dlr EF{rt.

3'ffiSffi'[fffiffi
6dtct$h:C'ftoils6; ;hr[-*-mido o drgd;-tlo porcibilitv dhfling 6r
erdrrflcc i"#ad/ck tron {ilitcour pharc lquidr.1r'odlntD tto blo**lyrtsil.

Sbuli pt hart aay qucrtiong Plca*c cell the und.$ignod at 510464'*366'

Eo$nolr

e: Rrvi Anrhnrnphrn, ACIID
Ftb

Slnocroly Furq
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Dc6ttr66t I 2, t 0g t FrC66t No.02820 1983

It, Eddy P, So, P.E.
C{itomb fi.dpnd Wrtar Osdily coiltrol B!.td
$m f{.ftohor B.y Ht0lon
2l0t Wrbmr Smrt Buh 600
Oddsrd, CA 8*612

Hr FOnnCR TExACt 8gnV|0EtfAtl0f,
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Oor Hr. Sor

Grou'ldw|tsr TGchfiology. ]nc,. o|t brhdt d qr dhfi Tanco Hrvlmnmwnrl 8!wlc|r. p|Dvld.r thlt
c*rcrpondrnce h rirFnr. t6 wqr corlrmdrl| drEd f{oi,rmbff 27. I Bl 1 rtgrtdbre ttr rlra tiafcn€rd
rbova. Tha napont€r lfa ruttlt rxr to coffirpord to du Gomm'|ftL

1. ThG vHrun blow.r u|.d durlng trr Juty 14, 1091 axmcdon trn rda. 6n3
horltgo\rfir, rrd $6 r t w.| eaductrd ldng m6|itorlfig wdh r| cxitactlon Pokrlr'
Fol rt o(rr d$edbrd in $odon t,2,2 tgoll Vtpo. $(r.Gtlon Pllqt Trtlt Rawttrl ud
raction 3.2,3.2 lv|For F:cncdoil Fyfi.fil st 0tt|.|tdrs$? Trd|r|ol4ry'r Wor{c Plo
d.ted $rpilm!|r t 2. I 89 | , urc ol wrihrl r|For |f,n|cdon Pdfl$ ls nct Ecomrfl0ndrd
ior $. rlta. Fr{rgr. r ucnch ryrt rn w r.conrlctrdcd. tilrll ftnon ry$arn wiH hrvr
r dlfi€rant lPplbd yrEuum - '|Sw ot irfiucnoa ncrp.n.. thrn r wtlcd rt'tt m n'lll.
Grourdwrter Technology tcconrFdd In Srcrbn 3.2'3'1 tEmkrloa Csrrol $}ft#tt
EvsluNtionl r'lat Slcdon 3,2,3,2 to cDnduct I pllgt $$ 6n tfia trufidl ,!tlt {tr h otdrt
to wrtsy tfu dcaign psErhatarr rxmpdrud from tho dlot lFst dr@ uilng wtdntl
wEAr, Groundweter Tachnolont'r rosroach ln $e Wo|k Pltfl urll io u*o 1fi6 pltot tsst
f,ara rsi F vtftJrai €tfsctaFn slrEtefi t6 pledidt tl't6 ptttor ltrtcl 6t t hort?onttl
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930 Springitown Boulevard, Livermore. CA

EthyF
Well Date TPHg Benzene Toluene oenzenelylenes MTBE

(ppo)
Number sampted (ppb) )b) (ppb) )b) (ppb)
MW-A 01n2r92 NS NS NS NS NS NSt\,4W-A o4toz92 27000 1?nn Fr,.r 1700 2300 NSMW-A a7r2182 57000 '1500 1800 t-7i 7100 N{MW-A 10t09t92 56000 2600 4600 12000 NSMW-A 01t24t94 1400000 6900 2100 15000 38000 NSMW-A 05re1€4 48000 1200 900 1900 4200 NSlvlW-A 08ts1i94 24000 140 1rn aen 1500 NSMW-A 't1t02F,4

15000 .JU rlou 1  100 1800 NSI\4W.4 0?J2085 12000 Jr)U E-f^' I  JUU NSMW-A 0909€5 1200 6.1 f .Y NSMW-A 08121/95 oann atJ '140 250 dbu t b u[TW.A 10/20/95 360 5.2 43 NSIUW-A 0uo7E6 6't00 1 t n 180 320 840 NSMW-A 0460t96 410 1.2 u,o / 1.2 NSMW-A 08/14/96 3000 65 170 460 57MW-A 11mB'6 6300 100 170 310 710 64
02t1487 8100 140 180 700 1600 <300
05t2387 24000 340 520 1600 3800 <2000
07t2587 440 <0.5 <u.f, <u.3 <u.3 <31
10t3187 3700 48 200 d30 35MW-A 0206/98 1s00 2.1 4.4 55 <30
0919/98 32000 310 380 1800 3700 1300
07/31/98 <50 <u.3 <U.J <0.5 <u.c <2.

MW-B 01to2n2 NS NS NS NS NSMW-B 04t02J92 1900 ND eo NSMW.B 07t21t92 16000 180 1600 270 1100 N t e
IVW.B 10i09/92 38000 490 8300 1400 5100 NSMW-B 01t24€4 23000 I  t u 1700 OUU 1900 NSMW-B 05/31€4 13000 ldv e l  n 1400 NSMW-B 0881,€4 3s000 l ou 2800 1000 4500 NSI\,{W-B 11tOW4 2500 170 JZ,UU 1'100 4700 NSN/W.B 02/20€5 10000 46 1400 o,tu 1200 NSMW-B nR,inor'oE 4 t00 10 O U NSMW-B 08r21t95 4000 1 1 0 120 270 98I\,,IW-B 10/20€,5 o?nn '1300 370 1300 NSMW.B 0207€6 8900 70c 1 1 0 oou NSMW-B 04130/96 5500 17 460 120 400 NS
MW-B 08/14/96 onnn <D 120 320 <300MW-B 11mt96 5€0000 3b 2400 1600 EENN <3000MW.B 02t1487 46001 q 9 10 210 <300NIW.B 05m87 34000 1700 cvu 2100 1800MW-B 07125/97 39000 z)u 5200 1600 s900 <800MW.B 108187 36000 l 2 n t A r | 1200 4800 <800
MW-B 02J06/98 rao0 10 124 200 <80[iW-B 05/19€8 25000 200 onn 410 1600 f , / u
MW-B 07t31€,8 <0.5 <u.3 <0.5 <U.J 1 4
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I Emt-
Well Date TPHs Benzene I oluene I benzene Xylenes

foobl
MTBENumber Sampled (ppb) )ol (ppol (DDb} /nhh

MW.2 01t02E2 ND ND ND ND ND NSMW-2 04J02n1 ND ND ND ND ND NSMW-2 07n1t92 NS NS NS NS NS NSt\4w-2 10to9F'2 NS NS NS NS NS NSMW-2 01/11/93 NS NS NS NS NS NSMW-2 05/05t93 NS NS NS NS NS NSMW-2 08i09/Sg NS NS NS NS NS NSIMW-2 10t14t93 NS NS NS NS NS NSMW-2 01t2484 NS NS NS NS NS NSMW-2 0sts1A4 NS NS NS NS NS NSMW-2 08I31/94 <50 <u.3 <0.5 <u.3 <0.5 NSMW-2 11n2n4 NS NS NS NS NS NSMW-Z 02t20€'5 <50 <u.c <0.5 <0.5 <u.3 NStvlW-2 0t09/€5 NS NS NS NS NS NSIVW-2 08/21t95 <3U <0.5 <0.5 <U.J <0.5 < l uMW-2 10/20/95 NS I te NS NS NS NSN{W-2 0?J07p,6 <50 <0.5 <u-3 <u.3 <0.5 NSMW.2 04a0€6 NS NS NS NS NSMW-2 08/14/96 <au <0.5 <U.D <u.c <0.5 <JUMW.2 11t29J96 NS NS NS NS NS NS[/w-2 0?y14t97 <50 <0.5 <u.3 <u.3 <0.5 <30[/w-2 05mt97 NS NS NS NS NS NSMW-2 07t2587 <50 <U.J <0.5 <u.3 <0.5 <olMW-2 108187 NS NS NS NS
<U.D

NS NSt\/tw-2 0z06E8 <5U <0.5 <0.5
t\,4w-2 05/19198 NS NS NS NS NS NSN/W-2 07€1l98 <JU <0.5 <u.c <0.5 <u.3 <2.5

Table 2
Groundwater Anaiyticaj Dala

930 Springrtown Boulevard, Livermore. CA
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Elhyl-
Well Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Denzene Xvlenes MTBENumber Sampled )b (ppb b ppD ppb) tr inn

MW-3 01n2E2 340 0.4 ND ND ND NSMW.3 o4t0?J92 150 ND N A NS
MW-J o7t21E2 260 1 .7 <u.3 <0.5 <u.f, NSMW-3 'tatogt92

88 <0.5 <u.5 <0.5 <u-3 NSMW-3 01/11/93 1 e n <U.D <0.5 <U.J <u.c NSMW.3 05/05/93 340 | .al <u.c J . | <0.5 NSN/tW-3 08[09/gg 610 t o <u.3 2.4 no NSMW.3 10t14t93 <JU <0.5 <U.J <u.b <0.5 NSMW.3 01t24E4 320 <0.5 <U.D <0.5 NSMW-3 05131/94 830 1 1 12 1 .2 NS
lvl Yv -J 0881/S4 oou <0.5 1 <0.5 NSMW.3 11tO2€4 1500 / o NS
MW-.t 02J20E5 4 1 0 1 .2 2.2 NSMW-3 05/09/95 'ra.'

zt3 YC NS
MW-J 08/21€5 <5U <u.9 <u.3 <u.3 <0.5 < t uMW.3 1n/?n/oE <f,u <0.5 <u.c <0.5 <0.5 NSMW-3 02to7E6 <50 <u.) <0.5 <u,J <0.5 NStvw-3 04/30€6 NS NS NS NS NS NSMW-3 uu/t 4IJtt <cu <u.3 0.60 <u.a <0.5MW.3 11t2P196 NS NS .NS NS ntq NSt\lw-3 oz14E7 <50 <u.c <0.5 <u.3 <0.5 <JU
MW.J 05/2387 NS NS xte NS NS NSMW:3 I 07t25t97 <tu <u.3 <u. f <0.5 <30MW-3 1081t97 I \D NS NS NS NS NS
MW.J 02y06€8 0.77 t ] .b <30t\ilW-3 05/19/98 NS NS t\lC NS NS NSMW.3 07t31€,8 <JU <0.5 <u.5 <0.5 <u.c <2.5I_1

Groundwater Analytical Data
930 Springtown Boulevard, Livermore. CA
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Ethyi-Well Date lSHs tsenzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE
(ppDl

Number Sampled )b) rb) )b) )pb)MW-4 01t02re,2 ND Nf) ND ND ND NSMW-4 o4t0z92 ND NU ND ND ND NSMW.d 07n1€,2 <JU <u.3
MW.4 <0.5 < o 5 <0.5

<u.c
NS
N5

10/09t92 <DU <0.5 <0.5MW.4 01/11/93 <50 <u.5 <u.5
<u.c

<0.5 <0.5 NS[iw-4 05/05/93 <tu <0.5 <u.3 <u.c NS
mMW.4 08Y09/93 <3U <u.5 <0.5 <U.J <u.JMW-4 10t14€,3 <5U <u-5 <u-3 <u.c <u.3 I \ DMW-4 01r24B4 <cu <u.5 <U.J <u.J <U.J ,NS
NS

MW-4 05131/94 NS NS NS NS NStvtw-4 08131/94 <5U
MW-4

<u-5 <u-a <0.5 NS
TF

11/O?J94 NS l t e NS NS NSMW-4- 02/20/95 <3U <0.5 <0.5 <u.5 <0.5 NSMW-4 0t09t95 NS NS NS NS NS NSMW-4 08y21t95 <au <U.J <u.5 <U.J <u.J < 1 010/20/95 <0.5 <u-3 <0.5MW-4
Mwa

02t07 E6 <0.5 NS<50 <u.c <u.t <U.D <U.J NSu+/.tunJb NS NS NS NS NS
<0.5

NS08/14196 <50 <u.3 <u . f <0.5MW'4 11D?FA I \D NS NS NS NS NSMW-4 02J1487 <cu <0.5 <u.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30MW-4 05t2387 NS NS NS NS NS NSiTW.4 07n5/97 <50 <u.5 <u.5 <u.c
---i'iF <u. : <30MW-4 108187 NS NS NSfirw-4- 0206€8- <50

NS NS
<JU<u.f, <u.5 <u.3MW*4 0t19€8 NS l \ te NS NS NSI) / r.a1tq,P' <)u <u.3 <u . f <0.5 <0.5 <1-2
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a O', "'Lrrt
Texaco Betining
and Marketing Inc

108 Cutt ing Bouievard
Fichmond CA 94804

June  20 ,  l - 991

l4r. ci.L Wistar
Alameda County Environmental Health Dept.
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way - Roon 200
Oakland, CA 946L2

Dear Mr.  Wistar:

Enc]osed is a copy of our QuarterLy
May 3, L99L for our forrner Texaco
Springtown Boulevard in Livermore,
the quarter ending March, 1990.

If you have any questions I can be

Very truly yours,
, ' t

Ko*L W"---=--
K, Detterman
Environrnental ceologist

KD:pap

Enclosure

cc: Mr.  Rico Duazo
California Regional Water
Quality Control- Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street.  Sui te 500
Oakland, CA 946L2

pr:a7y2z'

KEG

930STB.cW

status Report (R-2 of 91) dated
servi-ce Station located at 930
cal i fornia.  This report  covers

contacted at (415) 236-3541.

BLii  d ng on a Traoit on ol QLral i ly


